Table 1). Under these conditions, we found that crop switching can still achieve sizeable benefits 140

across all dimensions – changes by as much as -18.5% (blue water); -9.5% (green water); -7.9% (GHGs); 141

-12.0% (N fertilizer); -11.4% (P fertilizer); -13.0% (K fertilizer); -10.8% (pesticide); +20.2% (farmer142

incomes). Yet while tradeoffs are avoided between sustainability dimensions and different regions 143

under G2, the optimization of any one objective with cross-ministry coordination would still lead to 144

minimal benefits for other outcomes (Figure 1; Table S14). 145

To this end, we performed a multi-objective optimization to examine to what extent co-146

benefits can emerge for all sustainability dimensions simultaneously under a scenario in which China’s 147

central government leads the coordination (hereinafter referred to as G3 simulation of central 148

coordination, Table 1). Under these conditions, we optimized for all sustainability dimensions such 149

that the improvement margins in all dimensions are as high as possible while their between-150

dimension differences are as low as possible. In doing so, we take an agnostic position on the relative 151

Accepted Manuscript
Version of Record at: https://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-023-05799-x

8

importance of each outcome. We also adapt our approach to place different weights on the outcomes 152

to demonstrate different levels of government’s political will (see Extended Data Figure 1). Under this 153

set of results, we found that crop switching can still achieve considerable benefits – -6.5% (-4.5% to -154

18.5%) for blue water; -7.5% (-4.4% to -9.5%) for green water; -6.5% (-1.7% to -7.7%) for GHGs; -8.1% 155

(-5.2% to -12.0%) for N fertilizer; -9.8% (-5.1% to -11.4%) for P fertilizer; -8.3% (-4.5% to -13.0%) for K 156

fertilizer; -6.7% (-4.3% to -10.8%) for pesticide; +4.5% (+2.9% to +7.5%) for farmer incomes (Figure 1; 157

Table S14). 158

Comparing across all three levels of coordination highlights cases in which certain 159

sustainability outcomes are similar in magnitude while others can differ substantially at the national 160

level (Table S14). As an example of the former, minimizing P fertilizer use under G1 leads to a modest 161

(6% relative to G3) enhancement in P fertilizer savings while other outcomes are comparable in 162

magnitude (-4% to +5% relative to G3). Conversely, minimizing blue water under G1 leads to 23% 163

greater blue water savings relative to G3 but produces multiple losses for other outcomes (-10% to -164

[…]

36. Government of China. China’s Agricultural Outlook Report (2020-2030). Market Early Warning351

Expert Committee of the Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Affairs (China Agri. Sci. Technol. 352

Press, Beijing, 2021) (in Chinese). 353

354

Accepted Manuscript
Version of Record at: https://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-023-05799-x

18

Table 1. Scenario summaries. G1 (No coordination): Siloed approach prioritizing a single sustainability 355

objective at a time; G2 (Cross-ministry coordination): prioritizes one sustainability dimension while not 356

degrading outcomes for the other sustainability dimensions at the national/grid levels; G3 (Central 357

coordination): prioritizes that the improvement margins in all dimensions are as high as possible while 358

their between-dimension differences are as low as possible. 359

Scenarios
Sustainability dimension of

objective function
Other sustainability dimensions Farmer incomes

Crop

production

G1 Optimized individually May degrade on both national and grid level
May not decrease

at grid level

May not decrease

on national level
G2 Optimized individually May not degrade on national/grid level

G3 All sustainable dimensions are optimized

  360

Accepted Manuscript
Version of Record at: https://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-023-05799-x

SDGs

Income

20%-20% -10% 0% 10%<-20% >20%15%-15% -5% 5%

N
E

N
C

Y
Z

S
C

N
W

S
W

T
R

N
E

N
C

Y
Z

S
C

N
W

S
W

T
R

N
E

N
C

Y
Z

S
C

N
W

S
W

T
R

N
E

N
C

Y
Z

S
C

N
W

S
W

T
R

N
E

N
C

Y
Z

S
C

N
W

S
W

T
R

N
E

N
C

Y
Z

S
C

N
W

S
W

T
R

N
E

N
C

Y
Z

S
C

N
W

S
W

T
R

N
E

N
C

Y
Z

S
C

N
W

S
W

T
R

20%-20% -10% 0% 10%<-20% >20%15%-15% -5% 5%

BW GW GHGs N P K Pesticides Income

National Total

B
W

G
W

G
H

G
s N P K

P
E

S
T

.

IN
C

.

BW

GW

GHGs

N

P

K

PEST.

INC.

BW

GW

GHGs

N

P

K

PEST.

INC.

G3

G1

G2

G3

Accepted Manuscript
Version of Record at: https://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-023-05799-x

19

Figure 1 | National and regional changes in resource use, environmental losses, and farmer 361

incomes through crop switching under varying levels of government coordination. Each row 362

represents a different optimization objective, and each column represents the outcome for each 363

sustainability dimension. G1 (simulation of no coordination) shows the changes in resource use, 364

environmental losses, and farmer incomes under the siloed approach prioritizing a single sustainability 365

objective at a time. G2 (simulation of cross-ministry coordination) corresponds to the scenarios where 366